

No. 99-830

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

IN THE

FFR 17 2000

Supreme Court of the United States
CLERK

OCTOBER TERM, 1999

DON STENBERG, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
STATE OF NEBRASKA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

LEROY CARHART, M.D.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF FEMINISTS FOR LIFE OF
AMERICA; MASSACHUSETTS CITIZENS FOR
LIFE, INC.; PRO-LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, INC.; AND
UNIVERSITY FACULTY FOR LIFE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARY ANN GLENDON
1575 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-4769

DWIGHT G. DUNCAN
Counsel of Record
333 Faunce Corner Road
North Dartmouth, MA 02747-1252
(508) 998-9600 ext. 124

MARYCLARE FLYNN
529 Main Street
Boston, MA 02129

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of the Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. Contrary to Well-Established Canons of Statutory Interpretation, the Eighth Circuit Rejected a Reason- able Narrowing Interpretation	4
II. The Eighth Circuit Failed to Give Due Deference to the Nebraska Attorney General's Narrowing Interpretation	8
III. Allowing for the Narrowing Construction Does Not Implicate the Dangers Addressed by the Overbreadth and Vagueness Doctrines	10
A. Acknowledging a Narrower Scope for the Statute Eliminates Any Lingering Chilling Effect the Law Might Have on Constitu- tional Conduct	12

B. Because the Court Has the Power to Bind All Parties Before It, There Is No Risk of Arbitrary Enforcement with this Statute 15

IV. Given Proper Deference to Legislative Findings of Fact, the Narrowing Interpretation of the Statute Does Not Create an Undue Burden 16

A. The Nebraska Legislature Made a Reasonable Finding of Fact, Supported by Substantial Evidence, That D&X Abortion Is Never Medically Necessary 16

B. Federal Courts Have a Long and Sensible Tradition of According Deference to Legislative Findings of Fact ... 18

C. When the Legislative Finding Is Accepted, the Statute Needs No Health Exception and Does Not Impose an Undue Burden 22

Conclusion 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Schmoke, 63 F.3d 1305 (4th Cir. 1995) 20

Board of Educ. of Rogers v. McCluskey, 458 U.S. 966 (1982) 9

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973) 9

Carhart v. Stenberg, 192 F.3d 1142 (8th Cir. 1999) 4, 6, 8

City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co., 488 U.S. 469 (1989) 19

Duck v. Gresham-McPherson Oil Co., 999 F.Supp. 848 (S.D.Miss. 1998) 7

Fargo Women’s Health Org. v. Schafer, 18 F.3d 526 (8th Cir. 1994) 6

FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc., 508 U.S. 307 (1993) 17

Fox v. Standard Oil Co. of New Jersey, 294 U.S. 87 (1935) 9

Frisby v. Schultz, 487 U.S. 474 (1988) 9

Grayned v. Rockford,

408 U.S. 104 (1972)	11
Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	19
Hager v. Crepaco, Inc., 980 F.Supp. 292 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	7
Harmelin v. Michigan, 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	19
Hoffman v. Conn. Dep't of Income Maintenance, 492 U.S. 96 (1989)	22
Hoffman Estates v. The Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	9
Hope Clinic v. Ryan, 195 F.3d 857 (7 th Cir. 1999)	10, 12, 16, 18
In Re McCauley, 529 N.W.2d 77 (Neb. Ct. App. 1995)	8
Jawish v. Morlet, 86 A.2d 96 (D.C. Mun. Ct. App. 1951) .	13, 14
Jones v. Elliott, 172 Neb. 96, 108 N.W.2d 742 (Neb. 1961) ...	7
Jones v. United States, 463 U.S. 354 (1983)	20
Kansas v. Hendricks, 117 S.Ct. 2072 (1997)	21

Law Students Civil Rights Research Council, Inc. v. Wadmond, 401 U.S. 154 (1971)	9
Lenhardt v. Basic Institute of Tech., Inc., 55 F.3d 377 (8th Cir. 1995)	6
Mazurek v. Armstrong, 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	22
Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery, 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	18, 19
Nathan Constr. Co. v. Fenestra, Inc., 409 F.2d 134 (8th Cir. 1969)	7
Pierce v. Underwood, 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	5
Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	4, 6, 16, 23
Richmond Med. Ctr. For Women v. Gilmore, 55 F.Supp.2d 441	12
State v. Perry, 590 A.2d 624 (N.J. 1991)	8
Thompson-Hayward Chem. Co. v. Peterson, 322 So.2d 723 (Civ. App. Ala. 1975)	7
Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C., 117 S.Ct. 1174 (1997)	19, 20, 21
United States v. Menasche, 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	22

United States v. Moore, 95 U.S. 760 (1877)	10
United States Railroad Retirement Bd. v. Fritz, 449 U.S. 166 (1980)	17
Vance v. Bradley, 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	18, 19
Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	9
Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc., 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	19
RULES AND CODES:	
Supreme Court Rules	
Rule 37.3	1
Mont. Code Ann. § 50-20-109 (1995)	22, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

National Abortion Federation < http://www.prochoice.org/aboutnaf/index.htm >	13
Richard Fallon, As Applied and Facial Challenges and Third-Party Standing, 113 Harv. L. Rev. (forthcoming Apr. 2000)	13, 15
William Michaels Treanor & Gene B. Sperling, Prospective Overruling and the Revival of “Unconstitutional” Statutes, 93 Colum. L. Rev., 1902 (1993)	14
Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1991)	5
